chapter or the rules and regulations issued under this chapter in 139 

such a way that causes harm or poses a threat to man, animals or 140 

the environment is guilty of a felony and, upon conviction, shall 141 

be punished by a fine of not more than Twenty-Five Thousand 142 

Dollars ($25,000.00) or by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary 143 

for a term of not more than twenty (20) years or by both such fine 144 

and imprisonment for each violation. 145 

(2)  Each violation of this chapter or the applicable rules 146 

and regulations shall subject the violator to administrative 147